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STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND

In the Matter of

n fhe Maler o ORDER APPROVING

Errol I. Horwitz REPROVAL 0O  PRIVAIE EX pusliC
Bar # 86098

A Member of the State Bar of Calforia 0 PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

{Respondent)

A. Parlies' Acknowledgments:

)
(2}

(3)

(4)

(5
(6}

(7)

Note:

Respondent is @ member of the State Bar of Califomnia, admitted  May 31, 1979
(cate)

The pariles agree o be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

Al investigations of proceedings listed by case number in the caplion of this stipulation are entirely resolved by
this stipulation, and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under "Dismissals.” The
stipulation and order consist of_&- - pages.

A statement of acts or omissions acknewledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipiine is included
under "Facts.”

Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facis are also included under “Conclusions of
Law.” '

No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this slipulation, Respondent has been advised in wrifing of any
pending invesfigation/proceeding not resolved by this sfipulation, except for criminal investigations.

Payment of Disciplinary Costis—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one opfion only): ' ‘

Kl costs added o membership fee for calendar year following effective date of discipline (public reproval)
O case ineligible for costs {private reprovai)
O cosis fo be paid in equal amounts for the following membership years:

{hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure)
O  cosls waived in part as set forth under “Partial Waiver of Costs”
0 costs enlirely waived

All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be set forth in
the text component of this stipulation under specific headings, ie. “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law.”

[Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commifiee 10/16/00) Reprovals
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The parties undersiqnc.. .

() A private reproval imposed on a respondent as a result of a stipulation approved by the Court prior fo
initiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of the respondent’s official State Bar membership
records, but is not disclosed in response to public inquires and is not reported on the State Bar's web
page. The record of the proceeding in which such a private reproval was imposed is not available fo
the public except as part of the record of any subsequent proceeding in which it is infroduced as
evidence ot g prior record of discipline under the Rules of Frocedure of the State Bar.

) A private reproval imposed on a respondent after inifiafion of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of
the respondent’s official State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response to public inquiries

and is reported as a record of pubilic discipline on the State Bar's web page,

() A public reproval imposed on a respondent is publicly available as part of the respondent's official
‘ State Bar membetship records, is disclosed in response o public inquitles and is reporied as o record

of public discipline on the State Bar's web page.

B. Aggravaling Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Atforney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct,

standard 1.2(b)). Facts supporling aggravating circumstances are required.

) Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)

() State Bar Court case # of prior case _ 00~0-14412

() I Date prior discipline effective __ November 14, 2001

(€ & Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations: Business & Professions Code

Section 6068(a}

() degree of prior discipline private reproval

(e} [1 If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or
under “Prior Discipline”.

(2 1 Dishonesty: Respondents misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty, conceal-

menft, overreaching or other viciations of the State Bar Act of Rules of Professicnal Concluct.

{3) [0 Trust Viciation: Tust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable 1o account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds

or property.

"4} OO Ham: Respondent's misconduct hamed significantly a client, the public or the adminisiration of justice.

{Stipulation form approved by S8C Executive Committee 10/16/00)

Reprovals




s O
@ O
7 O
@ O

Indifference: Respon. demonstrated indifference loward re’uﬁon of or atonement for the conse-
cuences of his or her misconduct,

Lack of Cooperafion: Respondent displayed a iack of candor and cooperation o victims of histher
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary Investigation or proceedings.

Muitiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrong-
doing or demonsirates a paitern of misconduct.

No aggravating circumsiances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumsiances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating circumstances are required.

m O
@ U
(3)

4 X
G 0
(6) O
{7)

@

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of praclice coupled with
present misconduct which Is not deemed serious.

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

£X Candor/Cooperatfion: Respondent displayed sponianecus candor and cooperation to the viclims of his/

her misconduct and fo the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and recogni-
fion of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed fo fimely atone for any consequences of histher
misconduct.

Resfitution: Respondent paid $ on in resfifution to
without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not atiibutable 1o Respon-
dent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

Emotional/Physicat Difficulties: At the fime of the sfipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilifies which expetrt testimony

would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficuities or disabillties were not the
product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse. anokResmeRxx
shemt moxbomger siaffers ek saohx xiffieuifiesondiseiiitesx

9 O Severe Financial Siress: At the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial siress
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her control and
which were direclly responsible for the misconduct,

(1) O Family Problems: Af the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/her personal
lite which wete other than emotional or physical in nalure.

(11) O Good Character: Respondent's good character is altested to by a wide range of references In the legal
and general communities who are aware of the full extent of hissher misconduct.

(Stipulation jorm approved by 5BC Execulive Committes 10/14/00) ) . Reprovals




(l 2)'0 Rehabilitation: Co able fime has passed since the acts o.fessional misconduct occurred followed

by convincing proo bsequent rehabilitation.

(13) O No mitigating circumsiances are involved,

Additional mifigating circumstances:

D. Discipline:
M |

o1

{2)

Respondent has refunded the fees he received from Steven Thompson

Private reproval (check applicable conditions, if any, below)

{a) O Approved by the Court prior to Inifiafion of the Siate Bar Couﬂ proceedings (no
public disclosure).

) a Approved by the Court after inifiation of the State Bar Court pfoceedings {public
. disclosure).

Public reproval {[check ubplicable conditions, if any, below)

_E. Condifions Atiached fo Reproval:

M
2)

3

(4)

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00)

kI

Respondent shall comply with the condilions attached io the reproval for a period of
One (1) year

During the condition pericd attached to the reproval, Respondent shall comply with the provisions
of the State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct.

Within ten (10} days of any change, Respondent shall report to the Membership Records Office and to

- the Probafion Unit, all changes of information, including current office address and telephone number,
.or other address for Stale Bar purposes, as presciibed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Profes-

sions Code.

Respondent shall submit written quarterly reports to the Probation Unit on each January 10, April 10, July
18, and Oclober 10 of the condifion perod attached to the refroval. Under penalty of perjury, respon-
dent shall sicte whether respondent has compiied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional
Conduct, and all condifions of the reproval during the preceding calendar quarter. it the first report
would cover less than thirty (30) days, thaf report shaill be submifted on the next following quarter date

and caver the extended petiod,

In addition to all quarterly teports, a final report, containing the same information, is due no eqriier than
twenly (20) days before the last day of the condifion peiiod and no later than the last day of the

condifion period.

Reprovols
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(%)

(10)

an

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commiftee 10/146/00)

0

Respondent sh<. assigned a probation monitor. Respond*nqn promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monifor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
‘During the period of probation, respondent shall fumnish such reporis as may be requested, in addition to
quarterly reports required fo be submitled fo the Probation Unit. Respondent shall cooperate fully with the
monitor.

Subject to assertion of applicabie privileges, Respondent shal! answer fully, promptly and truthtutly
any inquiries of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chie! Trial Counse! and any probation monitor
assigned under these conditions which are directed to Respondent personally or in writing relafing
to whether Respondent is complying or has compilied with the conditions attached io the reproval.

Within one (1) year of the effeclive date of the discipline herein, respondent shall provide to the
Probation Unit safisfactory proof of attendance of the Ethics School and passage of the test given at the
end of that session. ‘

] No Ethics School ordered.

Respondent shall comply with all condifions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and
shall so declare under pendity of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report recuired fo be filed with
the Probation Unit. .

Respondent shall provide proof of passage of the Mulfisiate Professional Responsibility Examination
("MPRE") , administered by the Nafionai Conference of Bar Examiners, fo the Probation Unit of the
Office of the Chiet Tial Counsel within one year of the effective date of the reproval.

O No MPRE ordered.

The following condifions are attached herelo and incorporated:

[J  Substance Abuse Conditions O Law Office Management Conditions

O  Medical Conditions : OO0 Financlal Conditions

Other condifions negoticted by the parties:

Reprovels




ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: ERROL 1. HORWITZ
CASE NUMBER(S): 02-0-13628
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent admits that the foregoing facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the
specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct:

02-0-13628

1. On or about January 12, 2001, Steven Thompson {“Thompson”) employed Respondent
to represent him in an immigration matter which included processing applications for E-2 Visas
(“visa applications™) for Thompson and his family, who were Australian citizens.

2. Between in or about August 2001 and in or about November 2001, Respondent
indicated to Thompson that the visa applications were being processed buf that there might be
delays due to September 11.

3. Between in or about January 2002 and in or about March 2002, Respondent indicated
to Thompson that the visas had been issued.

4. Respondent failed to secure visa applications for Thompson and his family.

5. Respondent failed to provide the legal services for which he had been employed.

LEGAL CONCLUSION

By failing to prepare and file the visa applications, Respondent wilfully failed to perform legal
services competently in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A).

Page #
Attachment Page 1
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PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was by letter dated January 23,
2004.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent
that as of Febinary 6, 2004, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately
$2,602. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that it does not
include State Bar Court costs which will be included in any final cost assessment. Respondent
further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation
be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

Van Sloten, 48 Cal. 3d 921:

R represented client in a marital dissolution matter. He worked on the matter for 5 months,
submitted a proposed settlement agreement to the opposing side. Thereafter, he failed to
communicated take action or withdraw for a period of one year. Eventually the client hired new
counsel. The court concluded that failing to perform aggravated by his failure to appreciate the
discipline process (he failed to appear at the Review Department Hearing proceedings)
warranted 6 mo stayed suspension, one year probation, no actual.

Respondent Horwitz’s matter warrants less discipline because he was experiencing severe health

has problems at the time of the misconduct and has been cooperative with the State Bar in
resolving this matter.

Page #

Attachment Page 2




4;2’///?2909 . % . ERROL I. HORWITZ

Dats [E Respondent’s SITHCWW O print nome

Date Respondenf's Counsel's signafure print name
Cdl /04 W e SHARI SVENINGSON
Date Deputy Trial Counsel’s signalure print name
ORDER

Finding that the stipulation protects the public and that the interests of Respondent will
be served by any conditions aftached to the reproval, IT IS ORDERED that the requested
dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

M The sfipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED,

0 The stipuiated facks and disposifion are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the REPROVAL
IMPOSED. ot

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of Proce-
dure.) Otherwise the stipulation shall be effective 15 days affer service of this order.

Failure to comply with any condifions attached {o this reproval may constitute cause for a

separate proceeding for willful breach of rule , Rules of mnduct
~ 2125')0% i

Date [

(stipulation form approved by S$8C Exscutive Comitlee 6/6/00) & Reproval Signatute Page
page #



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
|Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on March 2, 2004, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING PUBLIC REPROVAL, filed March 2, 2004

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

ERROL I. HORWITZ
5550 TOPANGA CANYON BL.
WOODLAND, CA 91367

[X] Dby interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

SHARI SVENINGSON, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on

March 2, 2004,

Tammy R. Cleaver
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Centificate of Service.wpt



